20-01 opening retained earnings was RM20,000 and closing retained earnings
was RM34,000.

Beta’s income tax rate was 30% for 20-02 and 20-01.

19

MASB 3

BETA CO

Extract from the Income Statement under the Benchmark Treatment

20-02 20-0l
RM RM

 (restated)

Sales 104,000 73,500

Cost of goods sold (80,000) (60,000)

Profit from ordinary activities before income taxes 24,000 13,500

Income taxes  (7,200)  (4,050)

Net Profit 16,800 9,450

   BETA CO

Statement of Retained Earnings under the Benchmark Treatment

 20-02 20-01
   RM RM

(restated)

Opening retained earnings as previously reported 34,000 20,000

Correction of fundamental error
(Net of income taxes of RM1,950) (Note 1) (4,550) -

Opening retained earnings as restated 29,450 20,000

Net profit 16,800 9,450

Closing Retained Earnings 46,250 29,450

20

MASB 3

Extracts from Notes to the Financial Statements

1 Certain products that had been sold in 20-0l were incorrectly included
in inventory at 31 December 20-0l at RM6,500. The financial state-
ments of 20-0l have been restated to correct this error.

BETA CO

Extract from the Income Statement under
the Allowed AlternativeTreatment

Pro Forma

20-02 20-01 20-02 20-01

RM RM   RM RM

(restated) (restated)

Sales 104,000 73,500 104,000 73,500

Cost of goods sold (Note 1) (86,500) (53,500) (80,000) (60,000)

Profit from ordinary activities
before income taxes 17,500 20,000 24,000 13,500

Income taxes (includes the
effects of the correction of
a fundamental error)   (5,250) (6,000) (7,200) (4,050)

Net Profit 12,250 14,000 16,800 9,450

21

MASB 3

BETA CO

Statement of Retained Earnings under the
Allowed Alternative Treatment

Pro Forma

20-02 20-01 20-02 20-01
RM   RM   RM RM

(restated) (restated)

Opening retained earnings
as previously reported   34,000 20,000 34,000 20,000

Correction of fundamental
error (Net of income taxes
of RM1,950) - - (4,550) -

Opening retained earnings
as restated 34,000 20,000 29,450 20,000

Net profit 12,250 14,000 16,800 9,450

Closing Retained Earnings 46,250 34,000 46,250 29,450

22

MASB 3

Extracts from Notes to the Financial Statements

1 Cost of goods sold for 20-02 includes RM6,500 for certain products
that had been sold in 20-01 but were incorrectly included in inventory
at 31 December 20-01. Restated pro forma information for 20-02 and
20-01 is presented as if the error had been corrected in 20-01.

Changes in Accounting Policy

During 20-02, Gamma Co changed its accounting policy with respect to the
treatment of borrowing costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition of
a hydro-electric power station which is in course of construction for use by